
TABLES SHOWING EFFECT
OF ACTS

GENERAL INDEX



Section numbers to be inserted
by Revisor of Statutes in the
Cumulative Supplement to the
Revised I4aws of Hawaii 1955

A. SECTIONS OF REVISED LAWS OF HAWAII

R.L.H. 1955 Act R.L.H. 1955
Sections Effect No. Sections

1-51 Am 28 106C--——
2-20 Am 1 106C-—
4-9 Am 28 106C-5
4-10 Am 28 106C-7
4A-2 Am 28 106C-10
6-——-— N 20 106C-11
6-42 Am 20 108-15
6-45 Am 20 108-33
6-250 Am 29 108-36
7B-—-—— N 5 117-14(a),(b)
7B-1 Am 5 123-3
7B-2 Am 5 128-18
7B-5 Am 5 129-9
11-— N 3 131E-4
14A-7 Am 28 131E-7
15-10 Am 24 138-—
15-12 Am 24 138-
38-——— N 28 146-2
38-——— N 28 147-1
38-3 Am 28 148-1
38-30 Am 28 149-7
38-31 Am 28 149-54
38-34 R 28 149-55
38-34.5 Am 28 160-9
38-35 Am 28 170A-2
38-38 Am 28 170A-3
38-39 R 28 170A-7
50-23 Am 28 170A-32
93-65 Am 13 214-1.5
94-2 Am 15, 19 215-4.5
94-3 Am 16 220-3
94-4 Am 19 220-4
94-9 Am 16 220-5
98M-4 Am 26 220-6
98M-6 Am 26 220-8
104-—--— N 25 260-18
104-15 Am 25

Key:

TABLES SHOWING EFFECT OF ACTS
FIRST LEGISLATURE, REGULAR SESSION OF 1962

STATE OF HAWAII

Am — Amended
R — Repealed
N — New Section

1955 AFFECTED

Act
Effect No.

N 12
N 12
Am 12
Am 12
Am 12
Am 12
Am 6
Am 6
Am 6
Am 27
Am 23
Am 7
Am 11,27
Am 22
Am 22
N 2
N 17
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
R 17
R 28
R 28
Am 10
Am 9
Am 9
Am 9
Am 9
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
Am 28
Am 8
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B. SESSION LAWS OF HAWAII AFFECTED

Effect
Act
No. Effect

Act
No.

Laws 1959
Regular Session
245,s.— N 5
245, ss. 1,2, 5 Am 5

Laws 1959
2d Sp. Session
1,s.44 Am 28

Laws 1961
Regular Session
60,s.1 Am 7

Laws 1961
Regular Session (continued)
121,s.2 Am
159,s.1 Am
173,ss.4,7 Am
175, s. 12 Am
l80,s.2 Am
181, ss. 4, 5 R
182, s. 7 Am
l85,ss.4,6 Am

HAWAIIAN HOMES COMMISSION ACT
1920 AFFECTED

12
21
22
29

9
20
28
26

C. SECTIONS OF

Act Act
Sections Effect No. Sections Effect No.

214 Am 14 216 Am 14
215 Am 14, 18 219.1 N 14

D. SECTIONS OF HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY
CHARTER AFFECTED

Act
Sections Effect No. Sections

3-106 Am 28 5-103

Effect
Act
No.

Am 28
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GENERAL INDEX

ACT PAGE
ABSENTEE VOTERS’

Religious beliefs 3 3

ACCOUNTING AND GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements
Hawaii 30 68
Honolulu 30 52,57
Kauai 30 72
Maui 30 64

operating expenses 31 87
Comptroller, improvement projects, planning and construction,

authority to delegate 30 73

ACCOUNTS
Legislature, audit 1 1

ADJUTANT GENERAL
Allocation of appropriation between national guard and state

guard 31 82
Civil Defense (this index)
Defense Department (this index)

ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR
Salary increase 28 46

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
Absentee voting rules, adoption 3 3
Land and Natural Resources Board to comply with 32 97
Pricing appeals, Board to comply with 28 45

ADULT EDUCATION
State program, appropriation 31 78, 79, 80

AGED PERSONS
Assistance, appropriation 31 85
Lunalilo Home, subsidy 31 91

AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENT STATION
Appropriations

improvements, Hawaii 30 68
operating expenses 31 81

AGRICULTURAL EXTENSION SERVICE
Appropriations

improvements, Hawaii 30 68
operating expenses 31 81

AGRICULTURE
Animals (this index)
Coffee harvesters, exempt from wage and hour law 15 20
Crops reporting service, appropriation 31 75
Farming (this index)
Inspection (this index)
Markets and Marketing (this index)
Quarantine (this index)

AGRICULTURE AND CONSERVATION DEPARTMENT
Agriculture Department (this index)
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Appropriations
improvements

Hawaii 30 65~
Honolulu 30 52
Maui 30 62~

operating expenses 31 75

AIRCRAFT AND AVIATION
Air carriers, public utilities commission to regulate 25 32
Fuel tax, rate reduced 23 29

AIRPORTS
Appropriations

improvements
Hawaii 30 67
Honolulu 30 53
Kauai 30 71
Lanai 30 63
Maui 30 63

transportation department, operating expenses 31 78
Concessions

agreement to operate, exempt from bidding requirements 5 5
expenditure of income from 24 30

Construction and operation, funds for; 24 30
Fees and funds, generally 24 30
Services, expenditure of income from 24 30
Special fund, reimbursement from 30 73

ALCOHOLISM
Health department services, appropriation 31 / 83

ALLOWANCES
Legislators, personal expenses 1 2

ANIMALS -

Animal unit, defined 32 95
Appropriations

animal industry program, operating expenses 31 76
livestock

disease control 31 76
reporting service 31

veterinary laboratory 31 76

APPRENTICESHIP
State program, appropriation 31 85
Variation from minimum wage 16 21

APPROPRIATIONS
Capital improvements, generally. (See also specific project.) 30 51
Departmental operating expenses. (See also specific department or

agency.) 31 75
Funds (this index)
Legislature, expenses 1 1
New York World’s Fair, Hawaii exhibit 4 5
Retirement system, bonus payment 29 51
Salary increases, public officers and employees 28 35
Transfer of funds with transfer of programs 31 93

AQUARIUM
Appropriations

development of Hilo theater 30
Honolulu, operating expenses 31

ARBITRATION
Public Lands (this index)
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I N DEX 

ACT 

ARCHIVES 
Appropriation, operating expenses -------------------------------------------------------- 31 

ARMORIES 
Appropriations 

improvements 
Kapaa ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 
Wahiawa ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 30 

ATHLETICS 
University of Hawaii program, appropriation ------------------------------------ 31 

ATTORNEY GENERAL DEP1ARTMENT 
Operating expenses, appropriation ----------------'--------------------------------------- 31 
Deputies, salary increase -------------------------------------------------------------------------- 28 

AUCTION 
Public Lands (this index) 

AUDIT 
Legislative accounts ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------­

AUDITORIUMS 
Appropriations 

Kauai War Memorial Convention Hall -------------------------------------------- 30 
University of Hawaii, Hilo Campus ------------------------------------------------ 30 
Wailuku Memorial Convention ---------------------------------------------------------- 30 

Theaters (this index) 

AUTOMOBILES 
Mot?r ca_rrier law, amendments ------------------------------------------------------------ 12
Registration -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 10 

AUTOPSY 
Coroner's physician ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 8 

BALLOTS 
Elections (this index) 

BEACHES 
Appropriations 

improvements 
Honolulu ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------­
Kauai ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Rights-of-way, setting aside public lands for -------------------------------------­
Study, shoreline problems ------------------------------------------------------------------------

BIDS AND BIDDERS 
Concessions on public property --------------------------------------------------------------

BLIND PERSONS 
Appropriations 

economic assistance program -------------------------------------------------------------­
state center for visually and physically handicapped -------------------­
vocational rehabilitation program ------------------------------------------------------

Concessions on public property, exempt from bidding requirements 
Public assistance, income exempted in determining -------------------------­
Sight conservation program, appropriation ----------------------------------------

30 
30 
32 
30 

5 

31 
30 
31 
s 

6 
31 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Counties (this index) 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
See also Committees 
Executives, salary increase ---------------------------------------------------------------------- 28 
Land and Natural Resources Board, generally ---------------------------------- 32 

BONDS 
General obligation bonds 

authorization to issue for capital improvements ---------------------------- 30 

PAGE 

87 

73 
57 

80 

88 
46 

73 

68 
65 

13 

11 

9 

53 
71 

107 
52 

5 

85 
57 
85 

6 
7 

85 

49 
96 

51 
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INDEX

New York World’s Fair purposes
reimbursement of funds

BUDGET AND REVIEW DEPARTMENT
Allotment of funds

departmental appropriation
surplus positions, salaries

Appropriation, operating expenses
Bonds (this index)
Director, improvement projects, recommendation to governor
General excise tax collections, monthly distribution to counties....
Payroll contingent fund, created
Transfer of funds, departmental appropriation

BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES
Appropriation, operating expenses

BUSES
Hilo sampan buses, exempted from regulation under motor carrier

law

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
Appropriations. (See also specific project.)
Scope of authorization

CAPITOL, STATE
Construction, appropriation

CARVER, JUDY LYNN
Action against State, judgment costs, appropriation

CE i!?IETERIBS
Appropriations

expenses
improvements

CHILDREN
Appropriations

children and youth program
crippled children services
detention home, first circuit
economic assistance programs
foster homes program
juvenile court
juvenile offenders, detention and rehabilitation
maternal and child health services
poliomyelitis immunization

CHURCHES
Real property tax, exemption ..

CIRCUIT COURTS
Appropriations

improvements
first circuit
third circuit

operating expenses
- Judges, salary increase

CITIZENSHIP
Adult education program, appropriation

CIVIC CENTER
Appropriation, Maui

CIVIL DEFENSE
Appropriations

federal grant to education department, estimate
operating expenses

ACT PAGE~

4
30 7~

31 93-
31 92’-
31 881

30 74
11 12
31 92
31

31 76

12 14

30 51~
30 73

30 52

31 88

31 91
30 73

31 - 88
31 83
31 - 84
31 85
31 85
31 84
31 86
31 83
31 83

7 8

30 57
30 68
31 84
28 47

31 80

30 65

31 79
31 82
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
CIVIL IDENTIFICATION BUREAU

Appropriation 31 88

CIVIL SERVICE
Pricing, compliance with administrative procedure act required 28 45

COFFEE
Growers, wage and hour law amendment relating to 15 20

COMMITTEES
Legislative, post—session, appropriation 1
New York World’s Fair 4 3

COMPENSATION
Wages and Salaries (this index)

COMPTROLLER
Accounting and General Services Department (this index)

CONCESSIONS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY
Airports, management relating to 24 30
Alteration of agreement when financial hardship shown 5 7
Authority of Land and Natural Resources Board to grant license~ 32 101
Bidding requirements and exemptions 5 6
Deposits to accompany bids, amount increased 5 7

CONDOMINIUM LAW
Amendments

CONFLICTING INTERESTS
Land and Natural Resources Board, disclosure required 32 97

CONSERVATION
Soil conservation program, appropriation 31 76

CONTRACTS
Concessions on public property
Tourism promotion 31 76
University of Hawaii, special research, appropriation 31 81

CONVEYANCES, BUREAU OF
Horizontal property regime, recordation 9 10

CORONER’S INQUEST
Physician 8 9

COUNTIES
Clerks, rules for absentee voting, prescribing 3 3
Fire stations, number of 2 2
General excise tax share

increased 27 34
monthly distribution 11 12

Hawaii County (this index)
Honolulu City and County (this index)
Hospital subsidies 31 91
Kamehameha day celebration, appropriation 31 87
Kauai County (this index)
Maui County (this index) -

Neighbor island economic development, appropriation 31 76
Officers, salary increase 28 46
Public Lands (this index)
Public Officers and Employees (this index)
School advisory councils, appropriation 31 79
Tourism promotion, contract 31 76

COURTS
Circuit Courts (this index)
District Courts (this index)
Supreme Court (this index)

143



INDEX

ACT PAGE

CRIME STATISTICS BUREAU
Appropriation 31 88

CROPS
Reporting service program, appropriation 31 75

DEEDS AND CONVEYANCES
Depository of documents, Land and Natural Resources Depart

ment designated as 32 108
Public Lands (this index)

DEFENSE DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements
Honolulu 30 57
Kauai 30 72

operating expenses 31 82

DENTAL HEALTH
State program, appropriation 31 83

DEPARTMENTS
First deputies or assistants, salary increase 28 46
Head executives, salary increase 28 46

DEPRESSED AREA REDEVELOPMENT ACT
Amendments 26 33

DEVELOPMENT
Appropriations

agriculture department programs 31 75
economic development department programs 31 76
Land and natural resources department programs 31 76
neighbor island economic development 31 76
planning and research development department program 31 77

Depressed Area Redevelopment Act, amendments 26 33
Public Lands (this index)
Water (this index)

DISABLED PERSONS
Handicapped Persons (this index)

DISASTER RELIEF
Natural disaster victims

Public Lands (this index)
tax refund or remissions 22 27

DISEASES
Appropriations

communicable disease program 31 82
Hansen’s disease program 31 82
Inspection (this index)
Naalehu disease control 31 76
Quarantine (this index) -

Vector control program 31 83

DISPLACED PERSONS
Public Lands (this index)

DISTRICT COURTS
Kalawao county, appropriation 31 84
Magistrates, salary increase 28 48
Personnel, salary increase 28 48

DRAWBRIDGE
Operation, appropriation 31 78

DRUGS
Health department program, appropriation 31 83
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INDEX

ACT PAGEEAST-WEST CENTER
Appropriations

library, plans 30 56
operating expenses 31 80
theater—auditorium equipment 30 56

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Development (this index)

ECONOMIC RESEARCH CENTER
Appropriation 31 81

EDUCATION
Schools (this index)
Teachers (this index)
Unemployed persons, training program for 26 33
University of Hawaii (this index)

EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, oferating expenses 31 78
Board, rules, rating of educational officers 28 42
Educational officers

classification 28 41
rules for rating 28 42
salary schedule 28 37
transfer 28 41

Local school advisory councils, appropriation 31 79
Personnel, specific budgetary provisions 31 79
Schools (this index)
Teachers (this index)

ELECTIONS
Absentee voting for religious reasons 3 3
Appropriation 31 89
Voting machines, appropriation 30 52

EMERGENCIES
Civil Defense (this index)
Disaster Relief (this index)

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD
Appropriation 31 85

EMPLOYMENT SECURITY LAW
Contribution rate 13 15

EROSION CONTROL
Appropriation

Hale Mohalu, stream 30 56
Kauai, beaches 30 71

EXEMPTION FROM TAXATION
Church property 7 8

FARMING
Crops reporting service, appropriation 31 75
Farm loan program, appropriation 31 76
Hawaiian home lands, assistance to lessees 14 20
Livestock. Animals (this index)
Public land development

generally 32 118
Hawaii 30 66
Moiokai 30 62
Oahu 30 52

Transportation of products, exempted from regulations under
motor carrier law 12 14

Vacuum cooling of farm products
Kahului 30 63
Port Allen and Nawiliwili 30 71
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INDEX

ACT PAGEI

FEES
Airports 24 3O~
Technical schools, instructional fees, refund 21 2&.

FIREBOAT
Honolulu City and County, appropriation 31 91—

FIRE DEPARTMENT
Firemen, industrial injury leave 17 222
Stations, number in county 2

FIRE MARSHAL
Appropriation 31 90

FISH AND FISHERIES
Appropriations

fish and game program
improvements, Oahu 30 53
operating expenses 31 77

Hawaii marine laboratory
construction plans 30 56
operating expenses 31 81

tuna netting experiment 31 77
Aquarium (this index)
Ponds owned by State, management of 32 108
Reserves, management of 32 96

FLOOD CONTROL
Water and land development program, appropriation 31 77

FOOD AND DRUGS
Health department program, appropriation 31 83

FORESTRY - -

Reserves, 1.and and Natural Resources Department to administer.. 32 - 96
State program

improvements . -

Hawaii 30 67
Kauai 30 71
Oahu 30 53

operating expenses .31 . 77

FUEL TAX
Airplanes, rate reduced 23 . 29

FUNDS
Airport fund, deposits and expenditures 24 30
Airport revenue fund, deposits and expenditures 24 30
Airport special fund, reimbursement from 30 73
Bond funds, reimbursement 30 73
Depressed area fund, training program for unemployed 26 33
Farm loan reserve fund, appropriation 31 . 76
Farm loan revolving fund, appropriation 31 76
General fund advances, reimbursement 30- 73
Governor’s contingent fund, appropriation 31 89
Highway special fund, reimbursement from 30 . 73
Insurance fund, appropriation 31 87
Irrigation revolving fund, appropriation 31 77
T.and revolving fund, reimbursement 30 69, 73
New York World’s Fair 1964-65 special fund 4 5
Payroll contingent fund, created 31 92
Public Lands (this index) -

Public trust fund. Public lands (this index)
Schools -

national school lunch, federal grant, estimate 31 79
special milk program, federal grant, estimate 31 79
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INDEX 

ACT 

Surplus property revolving fund, estimate ............................................ 31 
Vocational education fund, federal grant, estimate ............................ 31 
Waiakea houselot fund, appropriation .................................................. 30 

GAME 
Fish and game program 

appropriations 
improvements ........................... ·.......................................................... 30 
operating expenses .............................................................................. 31 

Reserves. Public Lands (this index) 

GENERAL EXCISE TAX 
County share 

amount increased .................................................................................... 27

monthly distribution of ........................................................................ 11 
Sugar and pineapple processors, rate decreased ................................ 27

GEOPHYSICS 
Hawaii institute, appropriation 31 

GOLF COURSE 
Appropriations, Maui ................................................................................ 30 

GORSE CONTROL 
Appropriation .............................................................................................. 31 

GOVERNOR 
Appropriations 

contingent fund ........................................................................................ 31 
operating expenses .................................................................................. 31 
transfer of ................................................................................................ 31 
Washingt-0n Pla,ce .................................................................................. 31 

Capital improvements 
deferment .................................................................................................. 30 
initiation upon recommendation of planning director and budget 

and review director ........................................................................ 30 
New York World's Fair committee, appointment .............................. 4 
Salary increase ............. ·.............................................................................. 28 

GRADING 
Meat, animal industry program, appropriation .................................. 31 

HALE MO HAL U
   Appropriations 

operating expenses .................................................................................. 31 
stream erosion control .......................................................................... 30 

HANDICAPPED PERSONS 
Appropriations 

Diamond Head School 
construction .................................................................... ·..................... 30 
instruction and school services ...................................................... 31 

economic assistance for disabled persons ........................................ 31 
improvements, state center for visually and physically handi-

capped ................................................................................................ 30 
vocational rehabilitation program ........ :............................................. 31 

Blind Perso!1s _(this index�
Wages, variation from mm1mum ............................................................ 16 

HAN SEN'S DISEASE 
Health department program, appropriation ........................................ 31 
Patients, pay rate for labor by ................................................................ 28 

HARBORS 
ApproIJ.riations 

improve�ents 
Hawau ................................................................................................... 30 

PAGE 

87 
79 
66 

53, 67 
77 

35 
12 
34 

81 

65 

86 

89 
89 
93 
89 

74 

74 
4 

45 

76 

82 

56 

55 

79 
85 

57 

79 

21 

82 

49 

67 
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INDEX

ACT PAGE.

Kauai 30 71~
Lanai 30 63~
Maui 30 63t
Molokai 30
Oahu 30 53;.

transportation department, operating expenses 31 78~

HAWAII COUNTY
See also Counties
Appropriations

hospitals 31 91
improvements 30 69
Karnehameha Day 31 87
University of Hawaii, Hilo campus 31 80
veterans’ cemetery 31 91

Officers, salary increase 28 46

HAWAII VISITORS BUREAU
Tourism promotion, appropriation 31 76 -

HAWAIIAN HOME LANDS
Commission, appropriation, operating expenses 31 91 -

Development
Hawaii 30 68
Oahu 30 56:

Exchange, Molokai lands for Oahu public lands 30 62 -~

Lessees
general assistance to 14 20
loans for residences, amount increased 18 23
purposes and conditions, loans to 14 17

Public trust fund, establishment and purpose 32 104

HEALTH
Education

health department program 31 82
school program 31 78

Hawaii institute of health research 31 81
University of Hawaii services 31 80

HEALTH CENTERS
Appropriations

Lihue 30 72
Waiakea 30 69

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements
Hawaii 30 69
Kauai 30 72
Maui 30 64
Oahu 30 56

operating expenses 31 82

HEARING
Public lands, residential lease, -cancellation 32 125

HERBICIDE
Plant industry program, appropriation 31 76

HIGHWAYS
Appropriations

county projects
Hawaii 30 69
Honolulu 30 53
Kauai 30 73
Maui 30 65

economic studies 30 52
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INDEX 

ACT 

Oahu transportation study .................................................................... 30 
road life study ........................................................................................ 30 
road use study ........................................................................................ 30 
route planning study .............................................................................. 30 
State pr?jects 

Hawa11 ........................ · ......................................................................... 30 
Honolulu .............................................................................................. 30 
Kauai .................................................................................................... 30 
Maui ...................................................................................................... 30 
Molokai ................................................................................................ 30 

statewide highway route planning study .......................................... 30 
traffic finance study .............................................................................. 30 
transportation department, operating expenses .............................. 31 

Special fund, reimbursement from ........................................................ 30 
HISTORIC SITES 

Appropriations 
restoration 

Hawaii .................................................................................................. 30 
Maui ...................................................................................................... 30 
Oahu ...................................................................................................... 30 

Land and Natural Resources Department to administer.................... 32 
HOMES 

See also Housing 
Public 1�!1ds houselot development 

Hawa11 ................................................ · ..................................................... 30 
Kauai ........................................................................................................ 30 
Oahu ..................................... · .................................................................... - 30 

HONOLULU CITY AND COUNTY 
See also Counties 
Appropriation 

fireboat ...................................................................................................... 31 
hospitals .................................................................................................... 31 
improvements .......................................................................................... 30 
Kamehameha Day ............................... :.................................................. 31 

Officers, salary increase .......................................................................... 28 
HORIZONTAL PROPERTY ACT 

Amendments ................................................................................................ 9 
HOSPITALS 

Appropriations 
Centr�f Maui Memorial Hospital, improvements .......................... 30 
Hawa.u county ........................................................................................ 31 
Hilo Hospital .......................................................................................... 31 
Honolulu City and County .................................................................. 31 
Kauai county .......................................................................................... ·.. 31 
Kula Sanatorium 

improvements ...................................................................................... 30 
subsidy .................................................................................................. 31 

Lanai Hospital, subsidy ........................................................................ 30 
Leahi Hospital ........................................................................................ 31 
Maui county 

improvements ...................................................................................... 30 
subsidies ............ ··················································································· 31 

Molokai Hospital, improvements ........................................................ 30 
Samuel Mehelona Memorial Hospital 

improvements ...................................................................................... 30 
subsidy .................................................................................................. 31 

s,chool program ........................................................................................ 31 
State Hospital (this index) 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
Legislature ( this index) 

PAGE 

53 

52 
52 
52 

67 
53 

72 
63 

63 

52 
52 
78 
73 

66 
63 

52 
96 

66 
70 
52 

91 
91 
57 
87 
47 

9 

65 
91 
91 
91 
91 

64 
90 
65 
90 

65 
91 
65 

72 
91 
79 
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INDEX

ACT PAGE.

HOUSING
Appropriations

public housing program 31 86
University of Hawaii, faculty 30 56

HUNTING
Game (this index)

HYDROGRAPHY
Water resources survey, appropriation 31 77

II~1COME TAXES
Natural disaster victims, refuod or remission of tax 22 27

INDIGENT PERSONS
Appropriations -

assistance 31 85
poliomyelitis immunization 31 83

INSPECTION
Appropriations

animal industry program 31 76
marketing and economics program 31 75
meat, animal industry program 31 76
plant industry program 31 76
Quarantine (this index)

INSTITUTIONS
Appropriation, school program 31 79

INSURANCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM
Appropriation 31 87

INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION CENTER
Appropriation 31 89

IRRIGATION
Appropriations

Kokee project 30 70
Molokai irrigation and water utilization project 30 62
revolving fund 31 77
Waimanalo irrigation system 31 77
Waimea irrigation system 31 77

Public lands, disposition affected by irrigation projects 32 107

JUDGES
Retirement benefits 20 25
Salary increase 28 47

JUDICIARY DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements, first circuit 30 57
operating expenses 31 84

JUVENILES
Children (this index)

KALAUPAPA SETTLEMENT
Appropriations

improvements 30 64
Kamehameha Day 31 87
library — 30 64
operating expenses 31 82

KAMEHAMEHA DAY
Celebration expenses, appropriation 31 87
Historian, salary 31 87
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
KAUAI COUNTY

See also Counties
Appropriations

hospitals 31 91
improvements 30
Kamehameha Day 31 - 87
veterans’ cemetery 31 91

Officers, salary increase 28

KINDERGARTENS
Schools (this index)

LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT
Wage and Hour Law (this index)

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 31 85
Director, rules for variation from minimum wages 16 21

LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements
Hawaii 30 65
Kauai 30 69
Maui 30 62
Oahu 30 52

operating expenses 31 76
Public Lands (this index)
Water (this index)

LAND COURT
Appropriation 31 84
Horizontal property regime, recordation 9 10

LAND STUDY BUREAU
University of Hawaii, appropriation 31 81

LAND USE COMMISSION
Appropriation, operating expenses 31 78

LANDS
Hawaiian Home Lands (this index)
Public Lands (this index)

LEAVE OF ABSENCE
Industrial injury leave, police and firemen 17 22

LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU
Appropriation 31 81

LEGISLATURE
Appropriation 1 1
Audit of accounts 1 1
Committees, post-session appropriation 1 1
Expenses, appropriation 1 1
House of Representatives

journal, appropriation for compiling and printing of 1 1
New York World’s Fair committee, appointments by speaker. 4 4
pre-session expenses 1

Legislators
personal and travel expenses 1 2
retirement benefits 20 25

Reports (this index)
• Senate

journal, appropriation for compiling and printing of 1 1
New York World’s Fair committee, appointments by president~ 4 4
pre-session expenses 1 1
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INDEX

ACT PAGE

LEI VENDORS
Concessions on public property, exempt from bidding V

requirements 5 6

LIBRARIES
Appropriations

improvements
East-West Center 30 56
Hawaii 30 68
Honolulu 30 55
Kalaupapa Settlement 30 64
Maui 30 64

operating expenses
Hawaii county library 31 79
Kauai county library 31 79
Library of Hawaii 31 79
Maui county library 31 79
supreme court library 31 84
University of Hawaii 31 81

LICENSE AND PRIVILEGE TAX
General Excise Tax (this index)

LICENSES V

Public Lands (this index)
Treasury and regulations department programs, appropriation 31 90

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Elections (this index)
New York World’s Fair committee, chairman 4 4
Operating expenses, appropriation 31 89
Rules for absentee voting, prescribing 3 3
Salary increase 28 45

LIVESTOCK
Animals (this index)

LOANS
Hawaiian home lands

assistance to lessees, generally 14 17
residence purposes 18 23

LOCAL SCHOOL ADVISORY COUNCILS
Appropriation 31 79

LUNALILO HOME V

Subsidy 31 91

MAGIC ISLAND DEVELOPMENT
Appropriation 30 52

MANAGEMENT
Departmental studies, r~striction on 31 94

MARKETS AND MARKETING
Hawaiian Homes Commission, assistance to lessees 14 20
Marketing and economics program, appropriation 31 75
News service program, appropriation 31 75

MAUI COUNTY
See also Counties
Appropriations

hospitals 31 91
improvements 30 65
Kamehameha Day 31 87
veterans’ cemetery 31 91

Officers, salary increase 28 46
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INDEX

ACT PAGE
MEAT

Inspection and grading program, appropriation 31 76

MEDICAL CARE AND SERVICES
Appropriations

aged persons 31 85
health department programs 31 82
indigents 31 85
public employees, group plan 31 88

MENTAL HEALTH
State program, appropriation 31 83

MENTAL RETARDATION
Health department program, appropriation 31 83

MILITARY
National Guard (this index)

MINORS
Children (this index)

MORRILL ACT
University of Hawaii, estimated income 31 81

MORTGAGES
Public Lands (this index)

MOSQUITO CONTROL
Appropriation 31 83

MOTOR CARRIER LAW
Amendments 12 13

MOTOR VEHICLES
Automobiles (this index)

NAALEH,U DISEASE CONTROL
Animal industry program, appropriation 31 76

NATIONAL GUARD
Appropriation 31 82
Armories (this index)

NATURAL RESOURCES
Land and Natural Resources Department (this index)
Water (this index)

NEIGHBOR ISLAND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Appropriation 31 76

NEW YORK WORLD’S FAIR
Committee, generally 4 4

NURSERY
Appropriations

Lihue 30 71
Makiki 30 53

I NURSING
Public health nursing program, appropriation 31 84

OAHU LAND DEVELOPMENT LAW
Not repealed by new public lands law 32 134

OVERTIME
Wage and hour law provisions relating to 19 24

PACIFIC WAR MEMORIAL COMMISSION
Appropriation 31 91
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PARKS
Appropriations

county improvements
Honolulu 30 62 -

Kauai 30 70
Maui 30 65

state improvements
Hawaii 30 66
Honolulu 30 52
Kauai 30 73
Maui 30 63

state program, operating expenses 31 77
Land and Natural Resources Department to administer

state parks 32 96

PAROLES AND PARDONS -

Appropriations
parole and home placement program 31 85
paroles and pardons of felons program 31 86

PENSIONS
Bonus, appropriations 29, 31 51, 88

PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 31 89

PESTS
Gorse control, appropriation 31 86
Plant industry, control program, appropriation 31 76
Quarantine (this index)

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS
Coroner’sphysician 8 9

PINEAPPLE
General excise tax, rate decreased 27 34
Public lands, negotiation with companies 32 117

PLANNING
Development (this index) -

PLANNING AND RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
Director, improvement projects, recommendation to Governor 30 74
Oahu transportation study, appropriation 30 53
Operating expenses, appropriation 31 77

POLICE
Industrial injury leave 37 22

POLIOMYELITIS
Immunization program, appropriation 31 82

PRICING
Public officers and employees, appropriation for costs of 31 92, 94

PRISONS
Appropriations

improvements, Oahu 30 56
Kulani project 31 86
Oahu Prison 31 86
Olinda project 31 86

PROBATION
Adult probation program, first circuit, appropriation 31 84

PRODUCTS
Farming (this index)
Promotion program, appropriation 31 76

154



INDEX

ACT PACE
PUBLIC ARCHIVES

Appropriation 31 87

PUBLIC CONTRACTS
Concessions on public property 5 5

PUBLIC FUNDS
Appropriations (this index)
Funds (this index)

PUBLIC INSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
Education Department (this index)

PUBLIC LANDS
Abutting owner

prohibited from reclaiming submerged public land (50) 32 115
sale of remnant to (49) 32 115

Acquisition of private property
general authority and responsibility of board (30) 32 108
price, determination of (17) 32 103

Agreement, Deeds and Conveyances, infra
Agricultural lands

classification of (10) 32 99
planning (34, 62) 32 109, 119
restrictions (37) 32 111
special disposition

auction not required (61) 32 118
planning (62) 32 119

Alienation of interests
release of certain restrictions against (92) 32 130
residential leases (69) 32 122

Animal unit, defined (1) 32 95
Animals on, impounding of (7) 32 98
Apartment use, classification of land for (10) 32 100
Applicants

register of (12) 32 101
selection of (16) 32 102

Appraisal
generally (17) 32 103
exchanged lands (47) 32 114
fees, fund for (19) 32 104
remnants (49) 32 115

Appropriations
development projects

Hawaii 30 65
Kauai 30 69
Molokai 30 62
Oahu 30 52

state program, operating expenses 31 76
Arbitration

lease controversy (6, 17) 32 98, 103
repurchase price (17) 32 103

Auction
duty to conduct (7) 32 98
notice of (16) 32 102
not required for special dispositions (61) 32 118
procedure (14, 16) 32 101, 102
requirement for disposition by (14, 32) 32 101, 109
upset price, determination (17) 32 103

Beaches, rights-of-way, setting aside land for (26) 32 107
Building requirement, impossibility of (57) 32 117
Cancellation of lease or sale

impossibility of building requirement (57) 32 117
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PUBLIC LANDS—continued ACT PAGE
re-lease or resale, for purposes of (57) 32 117
residential lease (76) 32 125

Carrying capacity, defined (1) 32 95
Cash freehold

continuation of rights (93) 32 130
forfeiture (93) 32 134
freeholder defined (91) 32 130
issue of patent to existing freeholder (93) 32 131
release of restrictions (92) 32 130
surrender (93) 32 132

Certificate of occupation
continuation of rights (93) 32 130
cotenant’s option to compel sale (93) 32 132
defined (91) 32 130
descent of interests (93) 32 132
forfeiture (93) 32 134
issue of patents to existing occupier (93) 32 130
occupier defined (91) 32 130
release of restrictions (92) 32 130
sale of interest (93) 32 133

Classes of lands
-commercial and industrial use (10) 32 100
commercial timber use (10) 32 99
hotel, apartment and motel use (10) 32 100
intensive agricultural use (10) 32 99
mining use (10) 32 100
pasture use (10) 32 99
quarry use (10) 32 100
recreational use (10) 32 - 100
residential use (10) 32 100
resort use (10) 32 100
special livestock use (10) 32 99
unclassified use (10) 32 100
watershed use (10) 32 100

Commercial and industrial use
classification of land for (10) 32 100
leases for (41) 32 112
sale upon legislative approval (41) 32 112

Concessions on public land, authority of board to contract or
license (53) 32 116

Counties
disposition to, generally (90) 32 129
management of lands set aside for (11) 32 101
proceeds from sale of school lands appropriated to (19) 32 104
setting aside lands for public use, approval (11) 32 101
withdrawal of lands (11) 32 101

Dairy, defined (10) 32 99
Deeds and conveyances

agreement of sale (58) 32 118
breach or default (20, 21)._ 32 105
covenants against discrimination required in (60) 32 118
irrigation projects, conditions relating to (25) 32 107
issued when (23) 32 107
preparation and execution (24) 32 107
quitclaim (48, 90) 32 115, 130
waiver of restrictions (59) 32 118

Definitions, generally (1, 67, 91) 32 95, 121, 130
Descent of interests (93) 32 132
~Description of (2) 32 96
Development

fund for (19) 32 104
Hawaii 30 65
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PUBLIC LANDS_continued ACT PAGE
Kauai 30 69
Molokaj 30 62
Oahu 30 52

Disaster relief, natural disaster victims, infra
Discrimination based on race, creed or color, prohibition against

(60) 32 118
Displaced persons

natural disaster victims, infra
preference rights
• farm lots (65) 32 120

residential leases (72) 32 124
Drawing

notice of (16, 74) 32 102, 124
procedure, generally (15) 32 102
residential leases (74) 32 124
value of lands, determination of (17) 32 103

Easements
authority of board to grant (13) 32 101
disposition of (54) 32 116

Economic unit, defined (33) 32 109
Exchanges

acreage limit (47) 32 114
appraisal (47) 32 114
government agencies (90) 32 130
Hawaiian home lands (47) 32 115
legislative approval required (47) 32 115
Molokai Hawaiian home lands for Oahu public lands 30 62
notice not required before negotiation (16) 32 103
purpose (47) 32 114
settlement of rights, to effect (48) 32 115
value not to be more than $25,000 (47) 32 114

Farm lots
auction not required (61) 32 118
conditions (63) 32 119~
planning (62) 32 119
preference right (65) 32 120
qualification of applicants (64) 32 119
restrictions (63) 32 1 ~

Fencing of (26) 32 107
Fish and game reserves, department to administer (3) 32 96
Fish ponds, management of (28) 32 108
Forest reserves

department to administer (3) 32 96
timber use, classification of lands for (10) 32 99

Forfeiture of lands
cash freehold (93) 32 134
certificate of occupation (93) 32 134
duty of board to repossess (7) 32 98
general lease (39) 32 111
holder of security interest, rights of (21) 32 105
homestead lease (93) 32 134
irrigation assessment, nonpayment of (25) 32 107
procedure of board (21) 32 -105
residential lease (76) 32 125
sale (58) 32 118

Freeholder, defined (91) 32 130
Funds

irrigation revolving fund, appropriation 31 77
land revolving fund 30 69, 73
public trust fund

appropriation 31 93
establishment and purpose (18) 32 104
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PUBLIC LANDS—continued
proceeds to be deposited into (11)

reimbursement of state general fund (19)
special funds abolished
special land and development fund

establishment and purposes (19)
fish pond expenses (28)
payments for residential leases (76, 77, 79)

Game reserves
department to administer (3)
rights-of-way to (26)

Government agencies, disposition to (90)
Hawaii, first land district (9)
Hawaiian home lands

exchange for public lands, authorized (47)
Molokai lands, exchange for Oahu public lands
public lands, excepted from definition of (2)

Hearing, residential leases, cancellation (76) —

Historic Sites (this index)
Holder of record having a security interest

defined (1)
rights of, generally (20, 21)

Homestead lease
continuation of rights (93)
cotenant’s option to compel sale (93)
defined (91)
descent of interest (93)
forfeiture (93)
issue of patent to existing lessee (93)
release of restrictions (92)
sale of interest (93)
successor to lessee (93)

Horticultural use
disposition of land for (61)
planning (62)

Hotel use
classification of land for (10)
disposition of land for (42)

Irrigation projects, disposition of land affected by (25)
Inventory, board to maintain (7)
Kahoolawe, part of second land district (9)
,Kauai, part of the fourth land district (9)
Kaula, part of fourth land district (9)
Lanai, part of second land district (9)
Land, defined (1)
Land and Natural Resources Department

appropriation, operating expenses
Board

composition and general description (4)
conflict of interest, disclosure required (4)
executive head of department (3)
existing board continued
general duties (7)
meetings (5)
powers (6)

depository for land documents, designation as (31)
director

executive officer of department (3)
existing, voting power terminated

employees, appointment, etc. (8)
general description (3)

Land districts
agents and rangers, generally (8)
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32 101
32 104
32 134

32 104
32 108

-32 125,126

32 96
32 107
32 129
32 . 99

32 115
30 62
32 96
32 125

32 95
32 105

32 130
32 132
32 130
32 132
32 134
32 130
32 130
32 132
32 132

32 118
32 119

32 100
32 112
32 107
32 98
32 99
32 99
32 99
32 99
32 95

31 76

32 96
32 97
32 96
32 134
32 98
32 97
32 97
32 108

32 96
32 135
32 98
32 96

32 98
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PUBLIC LANDS_continued ACT. PAGE
defined (1) 32 95
division of State into (9) 32 99

Land license -

defined (1) 32 96
disposed how (51) 32 116

Land-locked lands, appropriation for access to 30 51
Land patent

breach or default of (20, 21) 32 105
deeds and conveyances supra
defined (1) 32 96
issue to existing holder, lessee or occupier (93) 32 130

Leases -

authority toarbitrate controversy over (6, 17) 32 98, 103
authority to grant (13) 32 101
breach or default (20, 21) 32 105
commercial and industrial uses (41) 32 112
condemnation, effect (38) 32 111
declaration of policy requiring disposition by lease (32) 32 109
deeds and conveyances, supra
forfeiture (39) 32 111
government agencies, disposition to (90) 32 129
holdover after expiration of (40) -~ 32 112
homestead leases, supra
hotel and resort use (42) 32 112
proceeds deposited into public trust fund (18) 32 104
provisions required, generally (35) 32 110
rent reduction or waiver (6) 32 98
residential leases, infra
residential use (43) 32 113
restrictions

generally (36) 32 110
agricultural and pasture uses (37) 32 111

rights-of-way to sea and game preserves (26) 32 107
tax liability (27) 32 108

Legislative approval S

exchange of public for private land (47) 32 115
sale for commercial use (41) 32 112
water rights, disposition (55) 32 116

Legislative findings
natural disaster victims, purpose of disposition to (81) 32 126
residential lease, purpose of (66) 32 121
statement of urgency 32 95

Lehua, part of fourth land district (9) 32 gg
Licenses

authority of board to issue (13) 32 101
breach or default (20, 21) 32 105
concessions (53) 32 116
government agencies, issued to (90) 32 130
land licenses (1, 51) 32 96, 116
tax liability (27) 32 108

Livestock use
auction not required upon disposition for (61) 32 118
classification of lands for (10) 32 99
planning (62) 32 119

Maui, part of second land district (9) 32 99
Mines and minerals

classification of land for mining use (10) 32 100
disposition of land for (55) 32 116
rights reserved to the State (55) 32 116

Molokai, part of second land district (9) 32 99
Iviolokini, part of second land district (9) 32 99
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PUBLIC LANDS—continued ACT PAGE
Mortgages

consent of State (22) 32 106
residential leases (69) 32 123
rights of holder upon breach or default (20, 21) 32 105

Motel use, classification of land for (10) 32 100
Natural disaster victims

farm lots (65) — 32 120
nonresidential and nonagricultural lots (80-87) 32 126
residential lots (88, 89) 32 129

Negotiation
appraisal prior to (17) 32 103
lease or sale for hotel or resort use (42) 32 113
notice of (16, 56) 32 103, 117
procedure, generally (56) 32 117
proceeds deposited into public trust fund (18) 32 104
sugar or pineapple company seeking land by (56) 32 117

Niihau, part of fourth land district (9) 32 99
Oahu, part of third land district (9) 32 99
Occupier, defined (91) 32 130
Parks (this index)
Pasture use

auction not required upon disposition for (61) 32 118
classification of lands for (10) 32 99
lease restrictions (37) 32 111
planning (34, 62) 32 109, 119

Permits
authority of board to issue (13, 52) 32 101, 116
month to month term (52) 32 116
notice, not required before negotiation (16) 32 103
water rights (55) 32 117

Pineapple company, negotiation with (56) 32 117
Planning

generally (33) 32 109
agricultural and pasture uses (34, 62) 32 109, 119
fund for (19) 32 104
residential use (44) 32 113

Preference rights
citizens (72) 32 124
displaced persons (65, 72) 32 120, 124
veterans (65) 32 120

Preservation of existing rights and liabilities 32 134
Private property, acquisition of (17, 30) 32 103, 108
Public trust fund. Funds, supra
Public uses

disposition to government agencies (90) 32 129
management of land set aside for (11) 32 101
setting aside land for (11) 32 101
withdrawal of lands (11) 32 101

Publication of notices
fund for (19) 32 104
requirement and procedure, generally (16) 32 102

Quarry use
classification of land for (10) 32 100
disposition of land for (54) 32 116

Quitclaim
defective titles to perfect (48) 32 115
disposition to government agencies (90) 32 130

Ranch, qualifications for (64) 32 119
Reclaimed land, disposition of (50) 32 116
Records, duty to keep (5, 7, 24) 32 97, 98, 107
Recreational use, classification of land for (10) 32 100
Register of applicants for (12) 32 101
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PUBLIC LANDS—continued
Remnants

appraisal (49) 32
defined (49) 32
general procedure for disposition of (49) 32
notice of disposition not required (16) 32
restriction on disposition of (49) 32

Rent
appraisal for establishment of (17)
reduction or waiver of (6)

Repeal of certain land laws
Reports, annual (29)
Repossession

duty of board to undertake (7) 32
forfeiture, supra
surrender, infra

Repurchase of land
appraisal prior to (17)
fund for (19)

Reserved rights, disposition of (54)
Residential leases

alienation with board’s consent (69) 32
appraisers, defined (67) 32
approval by board (78) 32
cancellation (76) 32
defined (67) 32
drawing (74) 32
legislative findings (66) 32
lessee

defined (67) 32
disqualifications (71) 32
qualifications (70) 32

mortgages (69) 32
notice of drawing (74) 32
payments out of special land and development fund (76, 77, 79). 32
planning and development costs (79) 32
preference rights (72) 32
purchase of fee title by lessee (75) 32
rent, fair return (69) 32
residence, construction requirements (69) 32
right to purchase (69) 32
subdivisions, authorized (68) 32
surrender (77) 32
taxes, paid by lessee (69) 32
term (69) 32
transfer by devise or operation of law (73) 32
use and occupancy (69) 32

Residential use
classification of land for (10) 32
disposition of land for (43, 46) 32
disposition to natural disaster victims (88, 89) 32
planning (44) 32
qualifications and requirements of persons taking lot (45) 32
residential leases, supra
sale without auction, when allowed (46) 32
waiver of restrictions (59) 32

Resort use
classification of land for (10) 32
disposition of land for (42) 32

Restrictive covenants against race, creed or color, prohibited (60) 32
Rights and liabilities, preservation of existing 32
Right of purchase lease

cotenant’s option to compel sale (93) 32

ACT PAGE

115
115
115
103
115

32 103
32 98
32 134
32 108

98

32
32
32

103
104
116

122
122
126
125
121
124
121

121
123
123
123
124

125, 126
126
124
125
122
122
123

• 122
125
122
122
124
122

100
113, 114

129
114
114

114
118

100
112
118
134

132
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PUBLIC LANDS—continued ACT PAGE
issue of patent to existing lessee (93) 32 130
sale of interest (93) 32 132
termination, forfeiture or surrender (93) 32 132

Rights-of-way
access to sea and game preserves (26) 32 107
fencing of (26) 32 107

Rules and regulations, authority of board to promulgate (6) 32 97
Sales

auction, supra
authority of board to make (13) 32 101
commercial and industrial use, legislative approval (41) 32 112
deeds and conveyances, supra
default in payment, forfeiture (58) 32 118
government agencies, disposition to (90) 32 129
installment payment authorized (58) 32 118
notice of (16) 32 102
proceeds deposited into public trust fund (18) 32 104
rate of interest (58) 32 118
residential use (43) 32 113
resort use (42) 32 112

School lands, proceeds from sale of (19) 32 105
Special disposition

horticultural use (61) 32 118
livestock use (61) 32 118
pasture use (61) 32 118
planning (62) ~ 32 119
sale and leases without auction (61) 32 118
truck farm (61) 32 118

State parks, department to administer (3) 32 96
Submerged lands, reclamation and disposition (50) 32 115
Successors in interests (93) 32 132
Sugar company, negotiation with (56) 32 117
Surrender

cash freehold (93) 32 131
duty of board to repossess (7) 32 98
general lease (38) 32 111
residential lease (77) 32 125
right of purchase lease (93) 32 132
sale (46, 57) 32 114, 117

Taxation, liability of lessee or licensee (27, 69) 32 108, 122
Timber lands, classification of (10) 32 99
Trespassing on, duty to prevent or prosecute (7) 32 98
Trust, funds and purposes (18) 32 104
Unclassified uses (10) 32 100
United States

disposition to, generally (90) 32 129
setting aside lands for (11) 32 101
withdrawal of lands (11) 32 101

Veterans, preference right to farm lots (65) 32 120
Waiver of restrictions (59) 32 118
Water rights

disposition (55) 32 117
reservation to the State (55) 32 116

VSTatersheds, classification of land for (10) 32 100

PUBLIC LIBRARIES
Libraries (this index)

PUBLIC OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
Cafeteria helpers, additional 31 80
Compensation, salary increases. See also Wages and Salaries 28 35
Industrial injury leave, police and firemen 17 22
Medical and hospital care, appropriation 31 88
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Pricing and reclassification costs, appropriation 31 92, 94
Retirement System (this index)
Surplus state positions, control and reduction of 31 92, 93
Teachers (this index)
Wages and Salaries (this index)

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Air carriers, jurisdiction to regulate 25 32
Appropriation 31 90
Motor carrier regulations 12 14

PUBLIC WELFARE
Social Services Department (this index)

PUBLIC WORKS
State division, appropriation 31 87

QUARANTINE
Appropriations

animal industry program 31 76
greenhouse, Hilo 30 65
insectary

Honolulu 30 52
Kahului 30 62

plant industry program 31 76

REAL PROPERTY
Land and Natural Resources Department, designation as deposi

tory for documents 32 108
Taxation, exemption, churches 7 8

RECLAMATION
Generally 32 115
Appropriations

Kapaa swamp 30 70
Magic Island development 30 52

Tidal lands, provisions relating to, not repealed 32 134

RECORDS
Archives (this index)

REPORTS
See also Research and Studies
Capital improvements

deferment of 30 74
transfer of funds 30 74

Legislative expenses, audit 1 1
New York World’s Fair Committee 4 4
Supreme Court, Hawaii reports, appropriation 31 84

RESEARCH AND STUDIES
Appropriations

agriculture department program 31 75
fishandgameprogram 31 77
forestry 31 77
health department projects 31 82
highways 30 52, 53
University of Hawaii, organized research programs 31 81

Management practices, studies by departments restricted 31 94

RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Bonus payments increased 29 50
Judges and elective officers 20 25
Operating expenses, appropriation 31 88
Repricing costs, appropriation 31 94
State and county contributions for salary increases, appropriation 28 50
University of Hawaii, restrictions on contributions 31 82
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REVISOR OF STATUTES
Appropriation 31 84
Salary increase 28 49

ROADS -

Highways (this index)

RODENT CONTROL
Appropriation 31 83

RULES AND REGULATIONS
Absentee voting for religious reasons 3 3
Education, board of, rating of educational officers 28 42
Land and Natural Resources Board, authority to promulgate 32 97

SALARIES
Wages and Salaries (this index)

SAND ISLAND DEVELOPMENT
Appropriation 30 52
Income

estimate 31 81
reimbursement from 30 73

SANITATION
Health department program, appropriation 31 83

SCHOLARSHIP
Social welfare services program, appropriation 31 86

SCHOOLS
Appropriations

county improvements
Hawaii 30 69
Honolulu 30 57
Kauai 30 73
Maui 30 65

operating expenses 31 78
state improvements

Diamond Head School 30 55
Hawaii Technical School 30 68
Lahainaluna School 30 64
Maui Technical School 30 64

Cafeteria helpers, additional 31 80
County advisory councils, appropriation 31 79
Kindergartens, education department program, appropriation 31 79
Lands, proceeds from sale appropriated to county 32 104
Lunch service

adult prices, increase authorized 31 80
appropriation 31 79
cafeteria helpers, additional 31 80

Officers’ candidate school, defense department, appropriation 31 82
Public trust fund

appropriation 31 93
general description 32 104

Teachers (this index) /
Techniôal schools, instructional fees, refi1’nd 21 26
Transportation, certain persons exempted from regulation under

motor carrier law 12 14
Vocational education, state program, appropriation 31 78

SEED
Plant industry program, appropriation 31 76
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SENATE
Legislature (this index)

SHORELINE STUDY
Federal grant, estimate 31 77

SIGHT CONSERVATION
Blind Persons (this index)

SMALL BOATS
Harbors (this index)

SOCIAL SCIENCES
Research institute, appropriation 31 81

SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements, Oahu 30 56
operating expenses 31 85

Blind persons, public assistance program. See also Blind Persons 6 7

SOIL CONSERVATION
Agriculture department program, appropriation 31 76

SPECIAL FUNDS
Funds (this index)

STATE HOSPITAL
Appropriations

improvements 30 56
operating expenses 31 83

STREETS
Highways (this index)

STUDENTS
Employment

forestry program 31 77
variation from minimum wage 16 21

STUDIES
Research and Studies (this index)

SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES COMMISSION
Appropriation 31 88

SUGAR
General excise tax, rate decreased 27 3
Public lands, negotiation with company 32 11

SUPREME COURT
Appropriation, operating expenses 31 8
Justices

retirement 20 25
salary increase 28 47

SURVEYS
Land surveying program, appropriation 31 81

SWINE
Disease control program, appropriation 31 76

TAX APPEAL COURT
Appropriation 31 89

TAX BOARD OF REVIEW
Appropriation 31 89
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TAXATION

Fuel tax, airplanes 23 29
General Excise Tax (this index)
Natural disaster victims, tax refund or remission 22 2-7
Real property, exemption, -churches 7 8 -

TAXATION DEPARTMENT -

Improvements, Honolulu tax office building appropriation 30 57
Operating expenses, appropriation 31 89

TEACHERS
Classification 28 39
Number of positions, maximum not limited 31 94
Principals -

qualifications, minimum teacher experience 28 40
transfer 28 41

Salary schedule, new 28 36
Special assignments, basis for salary increase 28 42
Technical, placement in salary range 28 42
Training program, appropriation 31 79
Vocational, placement in salary range 28 42
Vocational post-high and adult education program, hiring in ex

cess of position -ceiling 31 80

TECHNICAL SCHOOLS
Instructional fees, refund 21 26

THEATERS
Appropriations

East-West center, equipment 30 56
Hilo, aquarium development 30 68
Honolulu little theater 30 62

Auditoriums (this index)

TIDAL LANDS
Provisions relating to reclamation of, not repealed 32 134

TOURISM
Promotion program, appropriation 31 76

TRANSPORTATION
Airports (this index)
Harbors (this index)
Highways (this index)
Public Utilities Commission (this index)

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriations

improvements
Hawaii 30 67
Honolulu 30 53
Kauai 30 71
Maui -~ 30 63

operating expenses 31 78
studies, highways and shoreline problems 30 52, 53

TRAVEL EXPENSES
Legislators 1 2

TREASURY AND REGULATION DEPARTMENT
Appropriation, operating expenses 31 90

TSUNAMI, 1960
Tax relief for victims of 22 28
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TUBERCULOSIS
Appropriations

control program 31 82
hospital subsidies 31 90
mobile unit

Hawaii county 30 69
Maui county 30 64

TUNA
Netting experiment, appropriation 31 77

UNEMPLOYMENT
Aid under Depressed Area Redevelopment Act 26 33

UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEN-SflION
Fund, contribution rate 13 15

UNITED STATES CORPS OF ENGINEERS
Shoreline problems, joint study with State 30 52

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII
Appropriations

improvements
Hilo campus and Hawaii facilities 30 68
Manoa campus 30 55

operating expenses 31 80
Faculty

number of positions, maximum not limited 31 94
salary increase 28 42

URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING
Federal grant, estimate 31 77

VACANCIES
New York World’s Fair Committee, governor to fill 4 4

VECTOR CONTROL
Health department program, appropriation 31 83

VENDORS
Concessions on public property, bidding requirements and exemp

tions 5 6

VETERANS
Appropriations

cemeteries
expenses 31 91
improvements 30 73

education department, federal grant, estimate 31 79
loan program 31 88
paraplegics, aid for 31 86
social services department program 31 85

VISITORS BUREAU
Tourism promotion, appropriation 31 76

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION
State program, appropriation 31 78
Unemployed persons, training program for 26 33

VOCATIONAL REHABILITATION
Appropriations

State program 31 79
visually handicapped 31 85
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